Unofficial Copy

2000 Regular Session 0lr2943

By: Delegates Moe and Taylor

Introduced and read first time: February 21, 2000 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Millennium - One Maryland Monument Commission

- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing the Millennium One Maryland Monument
- 4 Commission; requiring the Commission to make recommendations to the
- 5 Governor and the General Assembly regarding the design, construction, and
- 6 placement of the monument; providing for the membership of the Commission;
- 7 requiring the Commission to report its findings to the Governor and the General
- 8 Assembly by a certain date; requiring the Governor to include a certain
- 9 minimum amount in the State budget for a certain fiscal year for the design,
- 10 construction, and placement of the Millennium One Maryland Monument; and
- generally relating to the Millennium One Maryland Monument Commission.
- 12 BY adding to
- 13 Article 41 Governor Executive and Administrative Departments
- 14 Section 18-317
- 15 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 16 (1997 Replacement Volume and 1999 Supplement)
- 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 18 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 19 Article 41 Governor Executive and Administrative Departments

20 18-317.

- 21 (A) THERE IS A MILLENNIUM ONE MARYLAND MONUMENT COMMISSION.
- 22 (B) THE COMMISSION SHALL MEET REGULARLY TO DEVELOP
- 23 RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR AND THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR THE
- 24 DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND PLACEMENT OF A SUITABLE MONUMENT ON THE
- 25 GROUNDS OF THE STATE HOUSE THAT WOULD CONTAIN A SPACE FOR EACH COUNTY
- 26 AND BALTIMORE CITY TO DEPICT A REPRESENTATIVE ASPECT OF ITS CULTURE,
- 27 INCLUDING THE SEAL OF EACH COUNTY AND BALTIMORE CITY.
- 28 (C) THE COMMISSION SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS:

- 1 (1) TWO MEMBERS OF THE STATE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, APPOINTED 2 BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES;
- 3 (2) TWO MEMBERS OF THE STATE SENATE, APPOINTED BY THE 4 PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE;
- 5 (3) TWO MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH, APPOINTED BY THE 6 GOVERNOR; AND
- 7 (4) ONE MEMBER APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR.
- 8 (D) THE COMMISSION SHALL REPORT ITS FINDINGS TO THE GOVERNOR AND, 9 IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE GENERAL 10 ASSEMBLY ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 1, 2000.
- 11 (E) THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN \$150,000 IN 12 THE STATE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002 FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 13 PLACEMENT OF THE MILLENNIUM ONE MARYLAND MONUMENT.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 15 June 1, 2000.